An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adyte Att

Chapter III.1, Section 65.1

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65:

CHAPTER III.1

MEASURES CONCERNING SMALL-SCALE BEER PRODUCER'S AND SMALL-SCALE PRODUCTION PERMITS

ACT RESPECTING LIQUOR PERMITS

- **65.1.** Section 72.1 of the Act respecting liquor permits (chapter P-9.1), amended by section 29 of chapter 20 of the statutes of 2018, is again amended by inserting the following subparagraph after subparagraph 2 of the second paragraph:
- "(2.1) in the establishment of the holder of a grocery permit, the presence of alcoholic beverages supplied by the holder of a small-scale beer producer's permit;".

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.2

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.1:

ACT RESPECTING THE SOCIÉTÉ DES ALCOOLS DU QUÉBEC

- 65.2. Section 24.1 of the Act respecting the Société des alcools du Québec (chapter S-13), amended by section 105 of chapter 20 of the statutes of 2018, is again amended by inserting the following subparagraph after subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph:
- "(1.1) have his raw materials pressed and the alcoholic beverages he makes filtered and bottled, on his behalf and in his establishment, by a person who has the necessary equipment and expertise;".

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adopte

Section 65.3

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.2:

65.3. Section 24.2 of the Act is amended

- (1) by inserting the following subparagraph after subparagraph 2 of the first paragraph:
- "(2.1) have the alcoholic beverages he makes filtered and bottled, on his behalf and in his establishment, by a person who has the necessary equipment and expertise;";
- (2) by inserting "and sell and deliver the same alcoholic beverages to the holder of a grocery permit" after "Act respecting liquor permits" in the third paragraph.

AM 12 s. 65.4 (82.1)

Bill 72

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adopte

Section 65.4

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.3:

ACT RESPECTING OFFENCES RELATING TO ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

65.4. Section 82.1 of the Act respecting offences relating to alcoholic beverages (chapter I-8.1) is amended by inserting the following paragraph after the second paragraph:

"In addition, no holder of a grocery permit may keep, possess or sell in his establishment beer made by the holder of a small-scale beer producer's permit not purchased directly from that permit holder."

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adapte AHR

Section 65.5

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.4:

65.5. Section 83 of the Act is amended by replacing "or from the Corporation" in paragraph 6 by ", from the Corporation or from a grocery permit holder".

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adopte

Section 65.6

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.5:

REGULATION RESPECTING CIDER AND OTHER APPLE-BASED ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

65.6. Section 13.1 of the Regulation respecting cider and other apple-based alcoholic beverages (chapter S-13, r. 4) is amended by striking out "themselves".

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.7

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.6:

CHAPTER III.2

MEASURES RELATING TO THE GOVERNANCE OF THE RÉGIE DES ALCOOLS, DES COURSES ET DES JEUX

ACT RESPECTING THE RÉGIE DES ALCOOLS, DES COURSES ET DES JEUX

- **65.7.** Section 3 of the Act respecting the Régie des alcools, des courses et des jeux (chapter R-6.1) is replaced by the following section:
- "3. The board shall consist of commissioners, including a president and not more than two vice-presidents, in a number determined by the Government. The commissioners shall be appointed by the Government for terms not exceeding five years.

The Government may appoint part-time commissioners."

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adapto

Section 65.8

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.7:

65.8. Section 4 of the Act is repealed.

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.9

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.8:

65.9. Section 15 of the Act is amended by replacing "Nine commissioners constitute" in the second paragraph by "A majority of the commissioners constitutes".

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.10

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.9:

65.10. Section 26 of the Act is replaced by the following section:

"26. The decisions of the board shall be made in one of three ways: in a plenary session, by one or more commissioners or by a member of the personnel designated by the president."

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.11

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.10:

65.11. Section 27 of the Act is repealed.

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.12

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.11:

- 65.12. Section 28 of the Act is amended, in the first paragraph,
- (1) by striking out ", except cases and applications involving public interest, public security or public tranquility" in subparagraph 2;
 - (2) by adding the following subparagraph at the end:
- "(3) an application for review under the last paragraph of section 29 or under section 37, or an application for the review of a decision rendered by a racing judge or a paddock judge under section 53 or 54 of the Act respecting racing (chapter C-72.1)."

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adopte

Section 65.13

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.12:

65.13. The Act is amended by inserting the following section after section 28:

"28.1. The president or the vice-president designated by the president for that purpose may, where he considers it expedient, in particular given the complexity or importance of a matter, provide for a panel consisting of more than one commissioner, of whom one shall be an advocate.

The decision shall be made by a majority of the commissioners who heard the matter. In the case of a tie, the matter before the panel shall be referred to the president so that he may refer it to another panel."

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety

adapte

Section 65.14

AMENDMENT:

Insert after section 65.13:

65.14. Section 29 of the Act is amended by inserting ", the Act respecting safety in sports (chapter S-3.1)" after "the Act respecting lotteries, publicity contests and amusement machines (chapter L-6)" in subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph.

An Act to amend various legislative provisions concerning mainly bodies in the field of public safety



Section 65.15

AMENDMENT:

Insert after 65.14:

65.15. Section 37 of the Act is amended by replacing "In cases to which subparagraph 3 of the first paragraph applies" in the second paragraph by "In all cases".